amount outstanding under our commercial paper program as of September 30, 2005, was approximately
$1.4 billion, at a weighted average interest rate of 3.73 percent per year, which rate is subject to change over
time. Our commercial paper borrowings financed the litigation settlement with Medinol Ltd., share repurchases,
acquisitions and strategic alliances. We expect to use the remainder of the net proceeds of this offering, if any,
principally for general corporate purposes.

   To the extent that the net proceeds are not used immediately for the above purposes, these funds will be
invested in short- and/or medium-term investment grade securities.

S-10

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/885725/000095013505006534/b57780b5e424b5.htm (20 of 103)11/17/2005 10:18:14 AM

e424b5

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2005 and as adjusted to reflect the
issuance of the notes offered hereby and application of the net proceeds of the offering as described above under
“Use of Proceeds.” For further discussion of our capitalization, see the September 2005 Form 10-Q, incorporated
by reference herein.

September 30, 2005

Actual As Adjusted

(In millions)
Short-term debt  $ 84  $ 84
Notes offered hereby   750
Long-term debt, net of current portion(1)   2,430   1,680

  Total debt   2,514   2,514

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value — authorized
50,000,000 shares, none issued and outstanding

Common stock, $.01 par value — authorized
1,200,000,000 shares, 844,565,292 shares issued and
outstanding   8   8

 Treasury stock, at cost — 25,081,223 shares   (744)   (744)
Other stockholders’ equity   4,637   4,637

  Total stockholders’ equity   3,901   3,901

  Total capitalization  $6,415  $6,415

(1) At September 30, 2005, we expected that a minimum of approximately $1.3 billion of our short-term
obligations, consisting of commercial paper, would remain outstanding beyond a twelve-month period.
Accordingly, at September 30, 2005, we classified $1.3 billion of our short-term borrowings as long-term
borrowings.

S-11

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/885725/000095013505006534/b57780b5e424b5.htm (21 of 103)11/17/2005 10:18:14 AM

e424b5

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/885725/000095013505006534/b57780b5e424b5.htm (22 of 103)11/17/2005 10:18:14 AM

e424b5

Table of Contents